
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
YOUTH AFFAIRS AND SPORTS

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:3154
ANSWERED ON:20.12.2004
CONSTRUCTION OF STADIUM IN KARNATAKA
Shivanna Shri M

Will the Minister of YOUTH AFFAIRS AND SPORTS be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Union Government has received any request from the Government of Karnataka for construction of stadium in Chamaraja Nagar district ;

(b) if so, the details thereof and the total amount released for the purpose ; and

(c) if not, by when the said stadium is likely to be constructed ?

Answer
THE MINISTER OF YOUTH AFFAIRS AND SPORTS (SHRI SUNIL DUTT)

(a) Yes, Sir.

(b) & (c) : The details of proposals and their status, received from the Government of Karnataka under the scheme of "Grants for Creation of Sports Infrastructure" during 2001-2002 to 2004-05 (as on 30.11.2004) for construction of stadia in Chamaraja Nagar district of Karnataka are given below. It is for the State Government of Karnataka to get the approved projects completed expeditiously and submit Utilisation Certificate /Progress Report /Completion Certificate etc. to avail the approved grant from the Government.

Sl. Project Grant Grant Remarks
No.                    approved  released
   (Rs. in
   lakhs)

1 Taluk Stadium 16.00 8.00 Utilisation
     at Hanur                          /Completion
     Kollegal ,                        Certificates have
     Chamrajanagar                     not been received
                                       from the state
                                       government.
2 Basketball/ 1.95 NIL Progress Report
     Volleyball                       /Audited Accounts
     courts  at                        have not been
     taluk stadium                     received from
     Gundlupet,                        the state
     Chamrajanagar                     government

3    Indoor stadium    30.00   NIL       --do--
     cat.III at
     Gundlupet,
     Chamrajanagar

4 Distt. Level -- -- Deficiencies
     sports complex                    conveyed on
     at                                18.12.2003.
     Chamarajanagar
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